Wisconsin law.
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Chapter Trans 401

CONSTRUCTION SITE EROSION CONTROL AND STORM WATER MANAGEMENT
PROCEDURES FOR DEPARTMENT ACTIONS

Trans401.01  Authority. Trans 401.09 Maintenance of best management practices.
Trans 401.03 Applicability. Trans 401.10 Inspections.

Trans 401.04 Definitions. Trans 401.105 Corrective action.

Trans 401.05 Basic principles of erosion control and storm water managemenilrans 401.106 Post—construction performance standard.
Trans 401.06 Performance standards. Trans 401.107 Developed urban area performance standard.
Trans 401.07 Erosion control plan. Trans 401.1  Enforcement.

Trans 401.08 Erosion control implementation plan. Trans 401.12 Liability for prohibited dischage.

Trans 401.01 Authority. (1) Thischapter is promulgated (3) Notwithstandingsub.(1), post—constructioperformance
underthe authority 065.30.202284.01 (2)and(5), 84.03 (9) (a) standardsinder sTrans 401.106lo not apply to any of the follow
and(10), 84.06 (1)and(2) (b), 85.02 85.07585.16 (1)85.19 (1) ing:

86.07(2), 86.25 (2) 86.32 114.31 (7)and227.11 (2) Stats. (a) An action for which a final environmental impact statement

(2). As specified in $30.2022 (1)and(2), Stats., activities s approved before January 1, 2003.
gﬁg?&%%\’rvﬁts?;&f ttﬁg Ztgg)z:rn?teﬁ:eir?irgr?r?e?:ltjito?]n\?v(ietrhtg?gﬂ\;\i;:)tllon(b) An action for which a finding of no significant impact is
bridge or other transportation project design, location, constru@"jldeunder chTrans 4.10(before Janugry L 2093'
tion, reconstruction, maintenance and repaér not subject to the ~ (C) An action that is documented in an environmental report,
prohibitionsor permitor approval requirements specified undegsdefined in sTrans 400.04 (1Q)completed before January 1,
$s5.29.607 30.11 30.123 30.19 30.195 30.2Q 59.692 61.351 2003, that fit the criteria or conditions for approval as a categorical
62.2310r 87.3Q Stats., or ch2281to 285 or 289t0 299, Stats., exclusionin 23 CFR 771.17, April 1, 2000, or has met the review
excepts.281.48 Stats., if the activity is accomplished in aceordcriteriaof paragraph 23.a. of chapter 3 of federal aviation adminis
ancewith interdepartmental liaison procedures established by ttnation order 5050.4A issued on October 8, 1985.
department of natural resources and the department of trarsportgq) A project site that has ungeme final stabilizatiowvithin
tion for the purpose of minimizing the adverse enwronmentQIyearS after January 1, 2003.
impact,if any, of the activity o . i .

History: Cr. Registey Octobey 1994,No. 466 efl. 11-1-94,CR 02-081 am. (¢) Reconditioning or resurfacing, as defined iB4013 (1)
RegisterDecember 2002 No. 56&ff. 1-1-03;corrections made under13.92 (4)  (b) and(d), Stats., of a highway
(b) 7, Stats. Register March 2012 No. 675 () Minor reconstruction of a highwayln this paragraph,
S . . “minor reconstruction” means reconstruction, as defined in s.
Trans 401.03 Applicability. (1) This chapter applies to 84.013(1) (c) Stats., of any length of highway that does not widen

thefollowing actions: A
th dbed b than 100 feet, and for which the total length
(a) Any action directed and supervised by the department tf&qle roadhed by more than Cen, anc Jor Whieh ie fo'a eng

; X - X frelocated highway and any added throtrglvellane does not
relatesto an airport, railroad, highwalgridge or other transporta o, ceeq 50 mi?es. v)i//o or mo);e adjoining added through travel
tion facility construction or maintenance project for which pla

. MRAnesshall be counted as one added through travel lane for pur
Strgtcej?r\:gllggiig 22%5?;; g?t?é cause a diggindo waters of the posesof determining théength of the added through travel lanes.
(b)’ Any action by a person. that relates to a utility facilityprO]A relocation of a highway that includes added through ttamek
ectand that may cause a disayeto waters of thatate. This shall be counted as one unit for purposes of determining the length

chapterapplies only to actions within the area descrilneal per of the relocation and added through travel lanes. Pavamignt

mit issued by the department of transportation. Actions outsiE%'nl? fr?trr;)vuerlpg sn(zs l\?;t\?v(ijtﬂlsrlgn%irﬁ)aiﬁggeizr; tIISO nn?fnggr ?ﬁiged
thearea of a permit issued by the department of transportation pugntravel | : ; 9 mp NI
subjectto regulation by the department of natural resources. paragraphif minor reconstruction causes a highway to lie within

. . . : abuffer area, as defined inFrans 401.106 (6) (apr increases
uné?rs%%ngtzruscttzlac'zg oz;srzcggr?gggttilr?g ﬁgﬂ%ﬁg%ydﬁﬁg?eed the area of theoadway that lies within a bigi area, the require

ment, as defineih s.86.31 (1) (b) Stats., of a connecting high Mentsunder sTrans 401.106 (&pply to that bifér area.
way. (g) Construction of a transportation facility that replaces an

(2) Notwithstandingsub. (1), this chapter does not apply to existingtransportation facilityor other existing residential, cem
anyof the following: e mercial,industrial or institutional land uses, if thésano increase

(&) An action directed and supervised by the department thna{exposed parking lots or roads.

is considered routine maintenanoe that addresses an emer  (h) A transportation facility with less than 10% connected
gency. Routine maintenance activities shall employ best manad@perviousnessased on complete development of the trans
mentpractices described inEans 401.06 (1)out no other provi portationfacility, provided the cumulative area of all parking lots

sionsof this chapter apply to routine maintenance. androoftops is less than one acre.
(b) An action not directed and supervised by the departm(?n ote: Projects that consist of only the construction of bicycle paths or pedestrian

" . . N . ralls generally meet this exception as these facilities have minimal connected imper
thatinvolves thenstallation of a driveway by a person for resnemiousﬂess_ Y P P

tial use or ag_ncultural use, as dgfmed '93'01_ (1) Stats. (i) Construction of a transportation facility that has less than
(c) An action taken under a bid first advertised before Decegne acre of land disturbing construction activity

ber1, 2002, orfor _projects for which no bid is advertiseaken Note: Actions directed and supervised by the department that are regulated by and
undera contract signed before January 1, 2003. complywith this chapter and that are subject to the interdepartmental liaison eoopera
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tive agreement with the department of natueaburces are considered to be incom Note: The Department of rinsportation sometimes engages in the activities

pliancewith s.283.33 Stats., and the requirements of §R 216 describedn this subsection to assist local units of government on local transportation
History: Cr. Registey October1994, No. 466ef. 11-1-94;CR 02-081am. (1) facility construction projects. Providing such assistance, without more ndbes
and(2), ct (1) (c), (2) (c) and (3register December 2002 No. 5&f. 1-1-03. meanthe Department directs and supervises that local project, and the project does

not become subject to this chapter because of that assistance. Activities not directed
andsupervised by the Department are subject to erosion control and stormwater man

Trans 401.04 Definitions. In this chapter: agementegulation by the Department of Natural Resources.

(1) “Bestmanagement practices” BMPs” means structural  (8) “Discharge” means the movement of pollutants or sedi
or nonstructural. measures, practlpeechnlques or devices mentsfrom a project site or selected site as a result of erosion or
employedto avoid or minimize soil, sediment and pollutantynoff.

movementor to manage runbf “y ” s
Note: The Wsconsin Department ofr@nsportatiorspecifications and manuals (9) Disturbedarea” means an area on a pr or selected

listed below identify best management practices that appdier this chaptetHow- sitewhere land dlsturblng activity has occurred.
ever, best management practices other than those listed may be applicable to an{10) “Erosion” means the proceby which the land surface

givensituation. . - . . .
1. Sections 107.18, 107.19, 107.20, 628 and 631 of the Standard Specificatllgn\évom away by the action of wind, watéze or gravity

for Road and Bridge Construction of thésabnsin Department dfransportation. (12) “Erosion control implementation plan” or “ECIP” means

Copiesof these sections may bbtained from the Wconsin Department ofrdns-  the erosion control implementatigelan required under 3rans
portation,Office of Construction, PO. Box 7916, Madison, \&tonsin 53707-7916. 401.08

2. Sections P-151, P-152, P-158, P-159, Division VII and Division VIII of the . .
Stand?rtSpecifications for Airpo;t Eonstruction d‘iedS'éate of \Mcons:an, Dbepartdf (13) “Erosion control plan” means the erosion control plan
mentof Transportation. Copies of these sections and divisions may be obtained fiy i
theWisconsin Department ofrdnsportation, Bureau of AeronauticsOPBox 7914, %u”edund?r sTrans 401.07 . i .

Madison Wisconsin 53707-7914. (13m) “Highway"” has the meaning given in340.01(22),

3. Chapters 10 and 13 of the Facilities Development Manual oMbeonsin  Stats.

Departmenbf Transportation, Division of fRnsportation Infrastructure Develop g i N . i .
ment. Copiesof these chapters may be obtained from tligc@sin Department of (14) “Infiltration system” means a device or practice that is
TransportationPivision of Transportation Infrastructure Development(P Box designedspecificallyto encourage the entry and movement of
7925'C'\i"13d'f°”~2"‘5c§22'” f?§7°H7,‘r71965 Construction and Materials Manual of ﬁéjrfacewater into or through underlying soil. “Infiltration sys
. Chapters 2 an of the Highways Construction and Materials Manual o ” ;

Wisconsin Department ofrdnsportation, Division of fRnsportation Infrastructure m does not include natur_al entr_y _and m_ovement of surface
Development.Copies of these chaptermy be obtained from thei¥¢onsin Depast  Waterinto or through underlying soil in pervious areas such as
mentof Transportation, Division dfransportation Infrastructure DevelopmeniOP  |awns. “Infiltration system” does not include minimal entry and
Box 7965, Madison, Wiconsin 53707-7965 movemenif surfacewater into or through underlying soil from

(2) “Borrow site” means an area outside of a project site froptacticessuch as swales or roadside channelsateatiesigned for
which stone, soil, sand or gravel is excavated for use at the proj@sfiveyanceand pollutant removal only

site, except the term does not include commercial pits. (15) “Inspector” means an employee or authorizegresen

(3) “Construction” or “maintenance” includes clearing andative ofthe department assigned to make inspections of work or
grubbing,demolition, excavatingit trench dewatering, filling or materials.

grading. . (15m) “Land disturbing activity” means any manmade alter
(4) “Contractor” means a prime contractor and aubcoR  ation of the land surface resulting in a change inttpography
tractorof the prime contractor or existing vegetative or non—vegetative soil cotteat may result
(5) “Correctiveaction” means action that is takerr@sponse in increased runéfand lead to arncrease in soil erosion and
to a dischage, or to the threat of a discher to minimize or pre  movementbf sediment into waters of the state. “Land disturbing
ventthe dischage. “Corrective action” may incluggeventative activity” includes clearing and grubbing, demolitiexcavating,
maintenance oéxisting best management practices, or the implpit trench dewatering, and fillingnd grading activities, but does

mentationof new or diferent best management practices. notincluderoutine maintenance. “Land disturbing activity” does
(6) “Department’means the W¥consin department of trans hotinclude activities, such as tree trimming or brush removal, that
portation. involve only the cutting or removing of vegetation above the

(7) “Design storm” means a hypothetical discrete rainstorfiroundby a utility person. _ .
characterizedy a specific duration, temporal distribution, rain  (16) “Material disposal site” means an area that is outside of

fall intensity return frequency and total depth of rainfall. a project site, is used for the lawful disposal of surplus materials
(7m) “Directedand supervised by the department” meams  ©F materials unsuitable for use within the project site, andder
of the following: thedirect control of the contractofMaterial disposal site” does

(a) Anactivity undertaken under a bid let by the departmerﬂsg?ﬁmﬂgia private landfill that is not managed by the contractor
. - pally owned landfill.
unlessthe department let the bid at the request of a vitpge, W N
town or county to assist with a transportation facility that is or wifl (17) “Permanentbest management practices” means those
be under the jurisdiction of that cityillage, town or countyand estmanagement practices that are intended to remain in place
the bid specifies either that this chapter does not apply othbat after final stabilization.
activity is subject to regulation by the department of natural (18) “Person’means an individual, institution, business; cor
resources. poration,limited liability companypartnership, association, joint
(b) An activity undertaken under a contract to whtbie venture,governmental subdivision or agency any other legal
departments a partyunless the contract specifies that tiapter €Ntity, except the term does not include the departnoeitt ofi-
doesnot apply and the department diot let the bid for that activ Cersor employees acting in theirfaial capacities.
ity. (19) “Pollutant” has the meaning given m 283.01 (13)
(c) An activity undertaken usingnds awarded by the depart Stats.
mentunder agrant agreement that specifies that the department(20) “Pre—construction conference” means a conference
is administering the project or that this chapter applies. scheduledbetween the department, prime contractor and other
(d) The construction or maintenance of any highway or portidfvited persons prior to the commencement of construation
of a highway located on a federal-aid system, unless no statén@ntenancectivity at a site.
federal funds are used, or unless all state and federal funds use@1) “Prime contractor” means a person authorized or
areawarded under a grant agreement that does not specify thagtivardeda contract to perform, directly or using subcontractors,
departmentis directing and supervising, or administeritige  all the work of a project directed and supervised by the depart
project. ment.
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(22) “Project” means an action covered by this chapter (36) “Watersof the state” has the meaning given i283.01
(23) “Projectdiary” means a diargf a project activities kept (20), Stats.
by a project engineer or inspeqtbrcludingall inspection report History: Cr. Register October1994, No. 466eff. 11-1-94;CR 02-081am. (1),

- ! . 3), (5), (8), (9), (15) to (19), (21), (23) to (25), (27), (31), (35) and (3&nd
forms and any erosion control inspection forms completed un(ﬁyﬁr&)(ar)qd((z)g)(, C,bﬁq)(, (1)3r(n),)(1(5m)), ?2(5m3, 2263, fgszj),((gg,;n@%m)}? r(r]ef)r

s.Trans 401.10 (4) and (32), renum (26) to be (35r) and aRegister December 2002 No. 5.
1-1-03
(24) “Project engineer” means an employee or authorized
representativef the department who is chage of the engineer Trans 401.05 Basic principles of erosion control

ing details and the field administration of a project. and storm water management. A project shall be planned
~(25) “Projectsite” means the area of a project on wHatd  and implemented in accordance with tf@lowing basic prin
disturbing activity occurs, excluding borrow sites and materialiplesof erosion control and storm water management:
disposalsites. _ _ o (1) Investigatethe intended projecite and design the project
(25m) “Routine maintenance” meansan activity that to avoid or minimize adversefetts that may be caused by-ero
involves less than 5 acres of lamtisturbance and that is per sionor a dischage to waters of the state.
formedto maintain the original line and grade, hydraoépacity (2) Designor select best management practices for the project
or original purpose of an existing transportation facility to:
(26) “Runoff” means storm water or precipitation, including  (a) Avoid or minimize on-site erosion damage in order to
rain, snow or ice melt, that moves on land surfaizesheet or ayoid or minimize of-site sediment or pollutant accumulation

channeledlow. thatmay result from a dischge.

(27) “Runoff coeficient” meansthe fraction of total precipi  (b) Protect the perimeter area of the site and the disturbed areas
tationthat will leavea project site or selected site as réibased from erosion and pollutant accumulation that may result frém of
on land use, soil and drainage characteristics. site runof.

(28) “Section404 permit” means a permit issued by the U.S. (c) Reduce rundfvelocities and retain sediments and pollu
army corps of engineers undg8 USC 1344f the clean water act, tantson the site to the maximum extent practicable.

asamended. (3) Minimize the size of the disturbed area exposed at any one
(29) “Sediment’means settleable solid matertiadt is trans time and the duration of the exposure.

ported by rundf suspended within runbébr deposited by runbf  (4) Stabilize the disturbed area as soon as practicable.

awayfro“m its original Io’f;anon. _ (5) Establisha thoroughpreventative maintenance program
(30) “Sedimentation” means the act or process of depositifigatcan reasonably be implemented as appropuiiitin the con
sediment. text of the standard specifications for the type of project being
(31) “Selectedsite” means any borrow site or material-disdevelopedor through the use of special contract provisions.
posalsite used exclusively f@rojects directed and supervised by_History: Cr. Register Octobey 1994, No. 46ef. 11-1-94:CR 02-081am. (1),
the department.A site shall be considered to be used exclusivel§ (M) and (S)Register December 2002 No. 5@4. 1-1-03.
for department projects evenrifaterial excavated from the site
b broj Trans 401.06 Performance standards. (1) GENERAL.

aresold directly to consumers as incidental sales. ; X -
B o e . Bestmanagement practicaetall be employed to avoid or mini
(33) “Stabilize” or “stabilization” means using best managey,jze soil, sedimenand pollutant movement, or to manage rénof
ment practices to avoid or minimizeil, sediment and pollutant onq or of a project site or selected site, including the avoidance
movement onto or 6 site. or minimization of dischayes to df-site areas, public sewer inlets
(34) “Suspensiorof work” meanghe partial or complete sus andwaters of the state.
pensionof the operations and work of a project, including the (2) RemovAL OF TEMPORARYBESTMANAGEMENT PRACTICES. A
operationsand work at the project site or at selected sites, if afptime contractor or utility person, as appropriateall remove or
(35) “Temporary best management practices” medingse causethe removal of altemporary best management practices at
bestmanagement practices that are not intended to remain in placgite when permaneriiest management practices have been
afterfinal stabilization. installedto the satisfaction of the project engineer or inspector or
(35d) “Time of concentration” meanthe time it takes for Whenthe project engineer or inspector determines that temporary

flow to reach the drainage basin outlet from the hydraulically m§§St management practic&® no longer required for the purpose
remotepoint in the drainage basin. intendedand orders their removal. The department shall remove

(35g) “Transportatiorfacility” means a highwaya railroad or cause to be removed all temporary best management practices
blg port facil ybl' L NIgNWay bli 'I’ ata project sitor selected site when permanent best management
apublic mass transit faciliba public-use airport, a public trail or 5 cticeshave been installed, if the department has accepted the

any other public work for transportation purposes such as harkgbect as final before the temporary best management practices
improvementsas defined in $85.095 (1) (b) Stats. areremoved.
_(35m) “Utility facility project” means the portion of an aetiv (3 Trackine. Soils tracked by construction or maintenance
ity that cannot proceed without a permit issued by the departmeifuipmentrom a project site or selected siteto a public or pri
andthat relates to pipe, pipeline, duct, wire line, conduit, poleyatepaved roadway or sidewalk shall be minimized to the maxi
tower, or other fixed equipment or structure used forttasmis  mum extent practicable. The contractor or utility person shall
sion, conveyanceor distribution of communications, electriccleanor remove soils trackehto a public or private paved read
power,light, heat, fuel, gasil, petroleum products, watesteam, way or sidewalk in a manner consistent with this chapighin
fluids, sewerage, drainage, irrigation or similar facilities. A utilit¢he period specified byhe project engineer Gf no period is spec
facility project is considered minor if all excavated soils bl fied, within 24 hours aftethe occurrence, to prevent sedimenta
replacedthe same day as the excavation or immediately the néih of the tracked soils into waters of the state.
day and for which the cumulative disturbed area is less than ON€(4) SEDIMENT CLEANUP AND REMOVAL. The contractoshall
acre. _“Utility fz_acility project” does not include m_a_intenance clean up or remove sediment disget as a result of a storm
activitiesfor which the department requires no additional permigyentin a manner consistent with this chapter and in a timely fash
(35r) “Utility person” means the person not employed by thien as conditions allow at the direction of the project engineer
departmenthat has control over a utility facility project. The utility person shall clean up or remove sedindiathaged
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Trans 401.06 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 476

becausef a storm event in a manner consistgith this chapter facility project, unless the department elects to prepare an erosion
andin a timely fashion as conditions allow at the direction of theontrol plan for the utility facility project.An erosion control plan
department authorized representative. The contractor or utiliig not required for a minor utility facility project.

personshall clean up or remove otherf-afite sediment dis  (1j) GeneraL. (a) The erosion control plan shalldeveloped
chargedby construction or maintenance activity at the end of eaggpart of a project design. Temporary best management prac
work day Costs incurred under this subsection because of a stqfgasin the erosion control plan shall be basedt least a 2-year
eventshall be borne as provided inTsans 401.12 24~hourdesign storm or a 2-year design storm wittusation

(5) PusLIC SEWERINLET PROTECTION. The contractor antility  equalto the time of concentration. Permanent best management
personjn accordance with best management practices, shall pppacticesin the erosion control plashall be based on at least a
tect downslope, 6fsite public sewer inlets reasonably subject tal0-year24—hour design stormor a 10—-year design storm with a
adischage and downslope, on-site public sewer inlets. durationequal to the time of concentration.

(6) BUILDING MATERIAL AND OTHERWASTEDISPOSAL. The coR (b) The erosiorcontrol plan shall identify the best manage
tractor or utility person shall properly manage and dispose @ient practices to be employed before, during and after the
building materials and other wastes poevent pollutants and completionof construction or maintenance actiyitycluding the
debrisfrom being carried dfsite by wind or rundf No person bestmanagement practices that will be employed to prepaiht
may permit thedischage of any solid materials, including build tion caused by storm water discharafter completion of the proj
ing materials, in violation of ch80 and31, Stats., or section 404 ect. The departmerg’erosion control plan shall require the use
permitrequirements. The contractor or utility person shall digf best management practices, alone or in combination as-appro
poseof building material and other solid wastes, including surplygiate, that are specified in the standardized erosion controk refer
materialsfrom a project and materials not suitable for use onemcematrix published under sulm). The department may

project,in accordance with alipplicable federal, state and locatequirethe use of a best management practice not specified in the
laws, regulations, rules and ordinancefating to the disposal of matrix only if all of the following apply:

solid V,VaSteS' , I , 1. The department determines through best professional judg
Note: Contact the local fire department for directions on proper disposal of flam hat th her b : il |
mable,combustible, toxic materials and other hazardous substances. mentthat those other best management practices will ccerwo

(7) GROUNDWATERLIMITATIONS. When permanent infiltration SiONas efectively as the BMPs specified in the matrix published
systemsare used, the department shall conduct appropriate dfidersub.(1m).
site testing to determine the seasonal high groundwater eleva 2. The department specifies in writing the reason for selecting
tion or top of bedrock is within 5 feet of the bottom of the proposéat other best management practice.
infiltration system. If permanent infiltration systems are to be (c) The erosiortontrol plan may be prepared in written orpic
usedand there is a well serving a community water system withidrial format, or both formats, as necessary and appropriate+o con

400feet or a well serving a non—community or private water sygey the design, intent, use and placement of best management
temwithin 100 feet, the groundwater flow must be identified ipractices.

g(izordancavnh the provisions specified in either ¢4 110 or (d) 1. For projects directed and supervised by the department,
' if the department of natural resources, acting through the interde
(8) DISCHARGEVELOCITY; SITEDEWATERING. (a) The contraC partmentaliaison proceduresstablished under30.2022 Stats.,
tor or utility person shall place velocity dissipation devices at digjentifies areas or resources that require added safeguards, the
chargelocations and along the length of anytfall channel as erosjioncontrol plan shall include those areas or resources and the
necessaryto provide anon—erosive flow from a structure to aspecificadded safeguards as determined in consultationtiéth
watercourse that maintains apdotects the natural physical andjepartment of natural resources. This subdivision applies to any
biological characteristics and functions of the water course. yjlity facility project that the department determines will be-com
(b) 1. Inthis paragraphkarst feature” means an area or surfipletedin conjunction with or in advance of a transportafecil-
cial geologic feature subject to bedrock dissolutiorthst it is ity project that is directed and supervised by the department.
likely to provide aconduit to groundwateand may include caves, 2 For a utility facility project not described in sulid, the
enlaged fractures, mine features, exposed bedrock surfaces, Slﬂhity person shall consultith the department of natural
holes,springs, seeps or swallets. resourcedo identify any areas or resources that require added
2. No contractor or utility person may knowingly direct sitgafeguards When the department of natural resources identifies
dewateringeffluent into surface waters of the state or to a karsireasor resources that require added safeguards, the utility person
feature,unless thesediment in the 8ient has been reduced to theshallinclude in the erosion control plan those areagsources
maximumextent practicable and the disaj@does not creat  andthe specific added safeguards as determined in consultation
erosionproblem downstream prior ntering a surface water of with the department of natural resources.
the state or a karst feature, or unless diepartment of natural  Note: Any activity involving a utility facility that does not require a perisitied
resourceshas approved the action. by the department dfansportation, and any action or area that is associated with a
Note: This paragraph does not require the removal of sediment from dewatertffiity facility project but that is not authorized by a permit issued by the department
effluentunless the @fient is going to surface waters or a karst feature. The preferr@transportation, is subject to regulation by the department of natural resources.
methodof disposing of dewateringffluent without removing sediment is to direct ~ (e) The erosion control plan may be developed as a separate

theeffluent to a pervious aremhere water may infiltrate into the ground, instead of~ i H : ,
directing it into a surface water Another method to dispos# effluent without prOJectdocument orin SeQmented form throthOUt the preject

removing sediment is to disclyar the efuent to a sanitary sewer systerithis documen_tS,inC'Uding plans, special provisions, specifications
methodmay be viable in urban areas where a sanitary sewer system is availablafid drawmgs,
the sewer authority allows such a disaar

History: Cr. Register Octobey 1994, No. 466eff. 11-1-94;CR 02-081r. (f) Fora Uti“ty faCi”ty _project thfat is natonsidered mino&
(intro.), am. (1) to (4), (6) and (7), and recr(5), renum. (8) to be (8) (a) and am., utility person shall submit the erosion control plan to the depart
cr. (8) (b)Register December 2002 No. 5@f. 1-1-03. mentfor its approval along with its request for a permit for the

) project. The erosion control plan shall include selected sites, if
Trans 401.07 Erosion control plan.  (1g) GENERAL any. The department may not approve the erosion control plan
RESPONSIBILITY. (a) The department shall prepare the erosioh  uniessthe utility person provides some evidence thhas con
trol plan for a project site of a project directed and supervised §iyltedwith the department afatural resources as required under
the department. par.(d) 2. No person may implement an erosion control plan for
(b) A utility person shall prepare the erosion control plan fer utility facility project, unless the department has approved the
any utility facility project that is not considered a minatility  erosioncontrol plan in writing.
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(1m) STANDARDIZED EROSION CONTROL REFERENCE MATRIX. 6. Location of areas wheteest management practices will be
(@) The department of transportation, acting jointly witle employedfor stabilization.
departmentf natural resources, shall develop a standardized ero 7. Areas that will be vegetated following construction or
sion control reference matrix that identifies best managememiintenancectivities.
practicesthat, when applieds specified in the matrix, meet the 8. Location, area and extesftwetland acreage on the site and

performancestandardsf this chapterch.NR 216and ch.NR | ationswhere storm wateis dischaged to a surface water or
151 The matrix shall address slope erosamil channel erosion ,yatand. o

andshall identify best management practices that prevent erosion
trap sediment, dissipate flow velocities, and direct the flow of Ul St will b loved athe site. The d A hall includ
off, and that minimize turbidity or silting of surface wataused 2t Will be employed athe site. The description shall include,
by site erosion, dischge or runof The matrix may consider a whenappropriate, thg f°”°W_'n9 minimum .requwements. )
variety of site conditions, including drainage area and slope dis 1. The preservationf existing vegetation where attainable
tance. If the secretaries of both agenciesthair designees, rec andthe stabilization of disturbed portions of the project site.
ommend,n writing, the use of the matrix, tldepartment of trars 2. Description of structural practices to divert flow away from
portation shall publish the matrix in the facilitiedevelopment exposedsoils, to store flows or to otherwise limit ruhahd dis
manual. Once published, only the joint writtatatement of the chargesfrom the project site. Unless specifically approved in
secretarie®f both agencies, or their designees, may amend wgting by the department, structural measures shall be installed
matrix. on upland sails.

(b) The department shall review the matrix published under 3. Management of overland flow at the project site.
par.(a) at least annuallyln performing the revievihe department 4. Trapping of sediment in channelized flow
shall consult with the department of natural resources, with an g prgtection of downslope drainage inlets where they occur

associationrepresenting a majority afounty highway depart S . .
mentsin this state, with a trade association representing-trans 7. Minimization of tracking at the site.

portationfacility constructioncontractors who contract with this 8- Clean up of éfsite sediment deposits.

state,and with a trade association representing a majorityilij 9. Proper disposal of building and waste material at the proj
service providers in this state. In performing the revighe ectsite.

departmenshall consider the best management practices and site 10. Stabilization of drainage ways.

conditionsdescribed in the matrix, and each best management 11 |nstallation of permanent stabilization practices as soon
practicethat was required in an erosion control plan dutfrey aspossible after final grading.

precedingl.2 months that was not specifiediie matrix. If upon 12. Minimization of dust to the maximum extent practicable
completingits review the department determines that the matrix ) P . :
shouldbe amended, it shall present its recommendatiotiseto ~ (3) AMENDMENTS; UTILITY FACILITY PROJECTS. (@) No utility

secretaryof the department and to the secretarynafural Personmay amend an erosion control plan unless the amendment
[eSOUrces. is approved in writing by the department.

(2) ConTENT. The erosion control plan for a project shall (P) Subject to the written approval of the departmenttifiy

include, at a minimum, the following items: person shall amend the erosion control plan faogectwhenever
. . any of the following occurs:

(a) The quarterguarter—quartesection, township, range, and i . . ) .
the county in which the site is located. 2. There is a change in design, construction, operation or

b) Ad inti f the site arttl t fth tructi maintenanceit the project site or selected site that has the reason

(b) A description of the site arile nature of the construction g e hotential for a dischge to watersf the state and that has not
or maintenance activities. beenaddressed in the plan.

(c) A description of the intended sequence of major land dis 3 The pest managemepractices required by the plan fail to
turbing activities. avoid or minimize adverse impacts to waterstué state caused

(d_) Estimates of the total area of the site and th_e total are_abyfa dischage.
E\haensclfezgt]i?/gt:ZsexpeCted to be disturbed by construction or mainte 4 There is a change in a borrow site or material disposal site

. thatthe plan has not addressed.

(e) Estimates, including calculations, if amf the rundfcoef History: Cr.dRegiste,rOctgbe.rlQM, No. 36691{ 11-1-94:CR OZ—OSlJenum.
ici i i i igro.), (1) and (2) (j) 5. to be (1g), (1j) andahs 401.08 (2) (a) 2m. and am. (1
g(éltievri]'gi é); ;P:Cscl)t;pl?g:‘gée and after construction or malntenang‘r(}id (h}),(cﬁ( (iT))(a(Z‘bé)DEa (b)) 4”(ag£ ((ziif)in(tfgo'()')(fk))') & (i“%g(')(’) % o § (jz ()in(" é_)gt)o

. 3.and 9., (3) (a), intro.), 2. and 3 , (3 1. and (c), and recr(2) (),
ivtfi i i i RegisterDecember 200Rl0. 564 eff. 1-1-03;correction in (1j) (d) 1. made under

in, Wiherever permaneltiation devioes il be Srlosed, St £ i R 2o o
Trans401.06 (7)depth to top of bedrock, whichever depth is less,

and_any _existing data describing the surface soil and subsoil at ftf GENERAL. () The prime contractor shall prepare an ECIP for

projectsite. . : . i aproject, shall provide the ECIP to the appropriate regifioeof
(h) The name of the immediate receiving waters, if 8y of the department of transportation, and shall either deliver per

the United States geological survey 7.5 minute series topograplignally or send the ECIP by registered or certified mail, return

(i) A description of appropriate best management practices

Trans 401.08 Erosion control implementation plan.

mapsor other appropriate source. receiptrequested, to the appropriate regional liaison of the depart
(i) A site map that includes the following items: mentof natural resources and to the department of transportation,
1. Existing topography and drainage patternads and sur atleast 14 days before the pre—construction conference, or at a
facewaters. time and manner agreed upon by the department of transportation,

departmenbf natural resources and prime contractor

(am) The prime contractor shall select best management prac
esfrom the matrix published under Bans 401.07 (1m) (a)
whenpreparing an ECIPTheprime contractor may not employ

2. Boundaries of the site.

3. Drainage patterrsnd approximate slopes anticipated afteﬁC
major grading activities.

4. Areas of soil disturbance. bestmanagement practices that are not specified in the matrix
5. Locationof major structural and non-structural best manunlessthe department of transportation has specificghigroved
agemenpractices identified in the plan. thatuse in writing.
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(ar) 1. The department of transportatimay not hold a pre— prime contractor shall include in the ECIP tioslowing items for
constructionconference until at least 14 days after the prime coeachof the selected sites:

tractordelivered or mailed the ECIP to tHepartment of natural 1. If known, the name and mailing address of the selected site.
resourcespnless either of the following occurs before fine— 2. The quarterquarter-quartesection, township, range, and
constructionconference is held: the county in which the selected site is located.

2. The region director of the department of transportation has 3 The name, address, telephone numded principal con
notified the regional directorof the department of natural{actof the contractor oother person responsible for installation
resourcesn writing that the departmeof transportation intends ang maintenance of best management practitethe selected

to hold the pre—construction conference. site.
b. The department of natural resources consents to the pre=4. A narrative description of the site and the nature of the
constructionconference. activitiesto be performed at the selected site.

2. If the department of transportation holds a pre-construc 5. A description of the intended sequencenafor land dis
tion conference withirl4 days after the prime contractor deliv turbing activities.
eredor mailed the ECIP to the department of natural resources, the g~ An estimate of the total area thfe selected site that is

departmendf natural resources shall have 14 days after the prira@nectedo be disturbed by construction activities.
contractordelivered or mailed the ECIP to the department of-natu 7. Estimates, including calculations, if aofthe rundf coef

ral resources to review the ECIP and deliver written comments, :
the department of transportati@md to the prime contractoAt Igr? r:ctt)it/m:sselected site before and after complaifaonstrue
d .

the earliest practicable time, but not more than 7 days after rec P . .
b y I 9- Wherever permanent infiltration devices will be employed,

ing such written comments, the department of transportation sh ’
hold a conferencavith the prime contractothe department of thedepth to groundwateasdetermined by the department under

natural resources and any otheieafed parties to consider theS: 1rans 401.06 (7)and any existing dawescribing the surface
departmendf natural resources’ comments. soil and subsoil at the selected site.

(c) The prime contractor shall follow the ECIP to implement 60._tT(§1§tn?me of lthe_ imlmediate7re5cei\_/ingg waters, :f &oyn h
the erosion control plan for a project andrtplement best man € UNited=tates geological survey 7.5 minute series topographic

agemenpractices for the project site and any selected sites, Mapsor other approEriaﬁe slogrce.h ollowing items:

(d) The ECIP shall be prepared in a detailed, writtenpéctd- 1. A S'_te map that includes t € following items:
rial format that identifies the schedule, timing and methodologg a. Existing topography and drainage patteroads and sur
for a prime contractds implementation of the projesterosion Tacewaters. _
control plan. b. Boundaries of the site.

(e) The ECIP shall detail any changes to the prajeatsion c. Drainage patterns and approximsitepes anticipated after
control plan that are approved in writing by the department. TAjor grading activities.
detailedchanges in a department-approved ECIP supersede con d. Areas of soil disturbance.

tradictory provisions of the erosion control plan. e. Locationof major structural and non—structural best man
(f) The ECIP shall include information on how and whest agemenpractices identified in the plan.
managemenpractices will be implemented amticipation of the f. Location of areas where stabilization will be employed.

sizesand locations of the areas on which land disturbing activity g. Areas that will be vegetated following construction or
occurs,and shall address best managemeattices for each majntenancectivities.
stageof land disturbing act.lvny at a project site or selected site. Wetlands, area and extent of wetland acreagbesite and

(9) The ECIP shall require tremoval of temporary best man |ocationswhere storm wateis dischaged to a surface water or
agemenpractices in accordance withsans 401.06 (2) wetland.

(h) No person may implement an EClefore its written 12. A description of appropriate best managenpeattices
approvalby the department in consultation witle department of thatwill be employed at the selected site to prevent sediments and
naturalresources. pollutantsfrom reaching waters of the state. The plan siedirly

(2) ConTeNT. (a) The ECIP shalhclude, at a minimum, the describethe appropriate best management practiceseémh
following items to complement the projegrosion control plan: major activity identified and the timing during the construction

1. The name, address, telephone nugrised principal con procesghat the measures will tl)le_ |rr|1plemert1ted. The d_escrlphtlon
tactof the contractor responsible for installation and maintenan?t?bes_t management practic#ll include, when appropriate, the
of best management practices at the project sites. oflowing minimum requirements:

2. A description of the intended timetaldled sequence of __&: Description of permanent or temporary beahagement
majorland disturbing activities. practicesjncluding a schedule for implementing them. $lens

. . . L shall ensure the preservation of existing vegetation wherever
2m. Staging construction and maintenance to limit disturbeglacticableand the stabilization of disturbegbrtions of the

areassubject to erosion. selectedsite.
3. A description of best management practices and a schedule, pescription of structural practices divert runof away
for implementing them at the project sites. from exposed soils, to store flows or to otherwisgt runoff and

4. A description of any additions, amendments, deletions tre dischage of pollutants from the selected site. Unkgscifi
modificationsto the erosion control plan or to any of the contradially approved in writing by the department, structural measures
documentghat pertairto erosion control and storm water manshall be installed on upland soils.

agemenfor the project sites. c. Management of overland flow at the selected site.
~(b) The ECIP shall also include,@minimum, a narrative and d. Trapping of sediment in channelized flow
pictorial description of each of the selected sites, if, dmgy total e. Staging construction to limit bare areas subject to erosion.

areaof each selected site and the area of each selected site that i ; . .
expectedo undego excavation, and attendant best management Pr_ot_ec_tlon_ of downslqpe dralnag_e inlets where they occur
practicesfor the selected sitesf the combined area of the project ~ 9- Minimization of tracking at the site.

siteand allselected sites on which land disturbing activity is likely h. Clean up of éfsite sediment deposits.

to occur is 5 or more acres, as determined by the department, thei. Proper disposal of building and waste material at the site.
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478-1 DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORATION Trans 401.10
j. Stabilization of drainage ways. inspectionof a project site, the utility person shall immediately
k. Installation of permanesstabilization practices as soon adotify the department of that corrective action.

possibleafter final grading. History: Cr. Register Octobey 1994, No. 466ef. 11-1-94;CR 02-081renum.

. . . . (intro.) and (1) to be (1g) and (1m) and am., amR@)ister December 2002 No. 564
L. Minimization of dust to the maximum extent practicablexff. 1-1-03.

13. An estimate of the starting and completion datesof
structionactivity. Trans 401.10 Inspections. (1) GENERAL. The project
14. A description of the procedurésmaintain, in good and engineemr inspector shall inspect the project site and any selected

effectiveoperating condition, vegetatiobest management prac Sit€Of & project described in‘Brans 401.031) (a)or (). A utility
ticesand other protective measures. personshall, and the departmesntiuthorized representative may

(3) AMENDMENTS. Subject to the written approval dfie inspectthe site of a utility facility project. The inspection shall

d " t . tractor shall d the ECIP wh determine whether best management practices for a project
epartmenta prime contractor shafl amend the WheENeVELquiredby the erosion control plan, the ECIP and other contract
the project engineer determines:

2 ) ] ) _ documentsas defined in sTrans 401.12 (1) (a)are properly

(@) There is a change in design, construction, operation jgfplementedjnstalled, and functioning, determine whether the
maintenancet a project site or selected site that has the reasg@stmanagement practices for a project site or selected site are
ablepotential for a dischge to watersf the state and that has notadequatdor the purposes intended and for the site conditions, and
beenaddressed ithe ECIP The department shall pay for changegjentify any corrective action that iecessary The project engi
underthis paragraph that are necessitated by departaetion. neeror inspector shall invite the primmntractor or his or her
The prime contractor shafpay for all other changes under thisjesigneeto accompany the project engineer or inspector during
paragraphunless the department agrees to pay for the changgaspectionsdescribed in suk(2) at least onénour before com

(b) The best management practices required by the plan faintencingthe inspection. The projeehgineer or inspector is not
reduceadverse impact® waters of the state caused by a digequired to wait more thamne hour after such invitation, or past
charge. Subject to sTrans 401.12the department shall pay forthetime stated for the inspection, before commencing the inspec

changesunder this paragraph. tion. A utility person shall allow a department representative to
(c) An amendment approved under this subsection superse@@ompanythe utility person during any inspection of a utility
any contradictory provisions of the erosion control plan. facility project. An inspector who inspects a site shall provide a

History: Cr. Register October 1994, No. 46efl. 11-1-94CR 02-081(2) (a)  COPY Of the completedhspection report form to the project engi
(2r;1 rt%(ﬂ;lr?é)fré)r)nlffanszf«O(lb())Z_ (2 (J')) Fi (in;rlO-% (1) ()b) and C(‘2) (bl)28-,(_am- ()l) (a), neerimmediately following the inspection. ithin 24 hours after
c) to (h), a)l.to4., intro.), 1. to 71.%intro.), e. and g., 12. (intro.) to c., H i i i i
14.and (3) (intro) 1o (b). (1) (am). (@r) and (3) (c). and recr(2) (b) 9 Register . COMPIEtingan inspection, the person who performs the inspection
December 2002 No. 56&f. 1-1-03:corrections in (1) (a)(ar) L. a. made under Shall de!Ner a copy of the Compl_eted Inspection report to _the
5.13.92 (4) (b) 6. Stats.,Register February 2013 No. 686 appropriatedepartment representative. Inspections shall continue

at the frequency required in syB) until the installation of perma
Trans 401.09 Maintenance of best management nentstabilization of disturbed are@scompleted and the tempo
practices. (1g) GENERAL RESPONSIBILITY. A prime contractor rary best management practices are removed.
or utility person, as appropriate, shall implement, instaltl  Note: Inspectors are encouraged to provide reasonable advance notice. One hour
maintainbest management practices at a siteeqsired inthe s the minimum required advance notice. More time may be appropriate to provide

. X the prime contractor a real opportunity to accompany an inspector
contractdocuments, as defined inl8ans 401.12 (1) (a .
(1) @ (2) WHEN REQUIRED. Inspections shall be conducted at least

(Im) BEFOREAND DURING CONSTRUCTION OR MAINTENANCE onceper week during théme construction or maintenance activ
AcTivITY. Before and during the period @bnstruction or mainte iy is heing pursued on a project site or selected site, and at all of
nanceactivity, the prime contractor or utility person shall 'mplethefollowing times:

ment,install and maintain, or cause to be performed, all best man
agemenpractices required by the erosion control plan, the ECI
andthe requirements of this chapt@the prime contractor or util
ity person shall also implement any corrective action that
orderedunder sTrans 401.105 A utility person shall notifghe
appropriatedepartment representative at least 24 hours before
installationof best management practices.

watersof the state.

(2) AFTER CONSTRUCTION OR MAINTENANCE ACTIVITY. (@) . . .
Upon the departmerg’ written acceptance of permanent best (b) At each stageas new portions of a project site or selected
managemenpractices at a site, or upon the departrsagrinting siteare disturbed. ) ) )
of partial acceptance for a portion of work, the prime contractor (€) Upon completing the installation of permanent bestman
responsibilityto maintain those acceptbést management prac @gemenpractices to stabilize disturbed areas at a projecosite
tices, or that portion of work for which partial acceptance iselectedsite.
granted,shall cease except for any responsibility for defective (d) At the completion of the project. The inspectiote per
work or materials or for damages caused by its own operatiorfermedat the completion ahe project shall be made before the

(b) In the case of a utility facility project, a utility person shanjepartmenprowdes the prime contractor wittritten notice of
promptly notify the department upon completiofall construe ~ final acceptance of the project.
tion or maintenance activities and the installation of all permanent(4) ReporT. The department shall prescribe an inspection
bestmanagement practices at a projtd. Wthin a reasonable reportform for documenting the findings of an erosion control
time after that notification by the utility person, the departmerspection forusestatewide on all projects directed and super
shallinspect the project site to ensure thafgbenanent best man vised by the department other than utility facility projects. The
agemenfpractices are adequate and functioning propdflyhe inspectorshall document each inspection on the inspection report
inspectionof the project site reveals that the best managemdatm. The inspection report is considered part of a project.diary
practicesare not adequate or not functioning propethe utility The department shall publish the inspection report form in the
person,upon notification from the department or based on its ovaonstructionand materialsnanual, and the form takedesft upon
inspection,shall promptly take the appropriate corrective actiopublication. The inspection report and any form required for use
Where the utility persotakes corrective action based on its owmon utility facility projects shall contain all of the following:

(a) Within 24 hours after every precipitation event thatpro
uces0.5 inches of rain or more during a 24—hpariod, or that
rgsultsin any dischage, to determine the appropriate corrective
action, if any The department of transportation shall notify the
gﬁpartment)f natural resources with2d hours after learning of
any prohibited dischare from a project site or selected site into
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Trans 401.10 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 478-2

(a) The date or dates of inspection. within the time specified in the order, @i no time isspecified,
(ag) The names of the inspegtprime contractor or utility per Within 24 hours after receiving the ordedpon completing the
son,and erosion control subcontractor correctiveaction, the utility person shall notify the appropriate

(am) The project identification number or permit number departmentepresentativef the corrective action taken and the

) . . datecompleted.
(b) Any comments concerning thefexdtiveness of in—place P . . .
bestmanagement practices (2) Upon receipt of an erosion control order form ordering

changesr corrections to existing best management practices, the
(c) 1. A statement of whether each type of best managemgfine contractor shall implement, or cause to be implemetited,
practicerequired by the ECIP complies with that plan. Thgecessaryorrective action within the time specifiedthe order
inspectionreport shalspecify the location and deficiency of anyq, if no time is specified, within 24ours after receiving the order
bestmanagement practices that do not comply with the erosigRe nrime contractor shall deliver the erosimtrol order form
control plan, the ECIP and any other contract documents, @Sihe project engineer upon completion of the corrective action
definedin s.Trans 401.12 (1) (a) ~_andshall include on the formdescription of the corrective action

2. Any reasonable corrections needed to restore, maintairimplementedand the date completed.
increasehe efectiveness of existing best management practices. (3) Thedepartmentnay approve or reject any completed-cor
3. The prime contractor is not required to make emyeec  rectiveaction by inspecting thefatted area within 16 hours after
tions as a result oéin inspection unless an erosion control ordehe prime contractor or utility person delivete completed ero
is issued under Srans 401.105 sioncontrol order form to the project engineerfor utility facil-

4. A utility person shall take any corrective action thapis ity projects, to the departmestauthorized representative. The
sistentwith the permit issued by the departmemd that is departmenshall consider all matterequired in an erosion cen
ordered verbally or inwriting, by the department or the departtrol order satisfactorily completed after that 16 hours has elapsed,
ment'sauthorized representative. or at 12 noon on the day the 16 hours expires, whichever is later

(d) Witten notes commemorating any verbal communicatiofd?l€ss within the later of those 2 times the department has
betweerthe project engineginspector contractor or utility per Inspectedand rejected theorrective action implemented. If adis

sonregarding erosion control and storm water management. Chargeoccurs after the prime contractor or utility person delivers
. the erosion control order form under this section but before the
(4m) REPORT AVAILABLE TO CONTRACTOR. Within 24 hours

after completing an inspection, the projestgineer or inspector later of those 2 timeshe prime contractor or utility person shall

X : havean opportunity to demonstrateat the corrective action was
shallpost the completed inspection report prepared unde(ZBUb'completetlgi)gs requi);ed prior to the disclyar If the department
on the site to which the report relates. .

) . doesnot rejectany completed corrective action within the time
(5) Review. The department shafiake copies of the written specifiedin this subsection, the department may contpelec

inspection reportsither separately or as part of the project dianyye action at the #écted area only by issuingn@w erosion con
availablefor review by other agencies and the public. trol order

_ (6) Recorps. After a project is completed and tfi@al  (4) Notwithstandingany time period permitted under this-sec
inspectionhas been made, the department shall maintain copjrsh for completing corrective action, a prime contractor is censid
of the written inspection reports and erosion cordrders in the erednot in compliance with the contract documeatsgefined in
project'sfiles, orwith the projecs permit application or approval s Trans 401.12 (1) (ajor any area or matter described in the ero
documentjf any, for a period of not less than 3 years after the daigyn control orderform as requiring changes or corrections until

the department accepted the completed project. suchtime as the change or correction is satisfactorily completed,
History: Cr. Register October 1994, No. 466eff. 11-1-94;CR 02-081r. ngsdetermined under SU(ZS).

(intro.), (2) (intro.), (a) (intro.) and (b), am. (1), (4) (intro.), (b), (d), (5) and (6), renum. X . . . .
(2) (@) 1. to 3. and (4) (& be (2) and (4) (c) 2. and am., renum. (3) torb@g 401.105 (5) Written notices are considered delivered to a prime con

ngf_"}l 85(4) (ag). (am), (c) 1., 3., 4. and (4Rjgister December 2002 No. 564 tractorfor purposes of this section when the written notice is pre

' ' sentedto the head representative of the prime contractor then
availableon the project site or selected site, or when writtaice
is delivered tahe prime contractés principal place of business,
whicheveroccurs earlier Written notices are considered deliv

Trans 401.105 Corrective action. (1) (a) An inspector
who believes that changes corrections are needed to best ma

agemenfpractices mayby written order delivered to the prime redto a project endineer or to the department whemwtiteen
contractor temporarily suspend work until the project engineer ﬁoticeor fF())rnJW is pregented to the projegt engineer or to the autho

notified and decides all questions at issdiéwe prime contractor . . i . .
- ; . rized department representative then available on the project site,
shallrespond to the order in a manner consistent with the contré%&lhen evritten noticrc)e is delivered to thevject enginees peinjci

documentsas defined in Sfrans401.12 (1) (a) The project engi : : -
necrshal, by writen notceniorm fhe prime contracior when PAIPI2Ce Of usiness, whichever occurs carler
everaninspection of a project site or selected site reveals the n mbe2002 No. 564eff. 1-1-03.
for changes or corrections to best management practices.
(b) The department shall prescribe an erosion cootaisr Trans  401.106 Post-construction performance

form for use whenever a corrective action is ordered orpegjy  standard. (1) DerINTIONs. In this section:
ectdirected and supervised by the department. department (a) “Average annual rainfalfheans the rainfall determined by
shall publish the form in the construction and materials manudhe following year and location fahe location nearest the project
The project engineer shall include a copy of the complietggee  site: Madison, 1981 (Marl2-Dec. 2); Green Bay 969 (Mar
tion report with every erosion control order issued. 29-Nov. 25); Milwaukee, 1969 (Ma28-Dec. 6); Minneapolis,
DeparimentaDvisn of Tansponation Investiucire. Deveiapment. Bureau of oo var 13-Nov 4); Dulth, 1975 (Mar24-Nov 19).

epal s w ” H 3
En\rl’ironmentP. 0. Box 7965, R'())om 451, Madison, WI 53707—%965, or by caIIin(t; (b) “TR-55" means the United _States D_9partment of AQ_HICU|
(608)267-3615. ure, Natural Resources Conservation Service (formerly Gail

(1m) An authorized representative of the department shagrvationService), Urban Hydrology for Smallatérsheds, Sec

inform the utility person, verbally or in writing, whenever arPnd Edition, Technical Release 55, Jurl®86, or Echnical
inspectionof the project site byhe department reveals the needReleases5 for Windows (Wn TR-55), 2002.
for Changes)r corrections to best management practices_ A utili Note: TR-55 is on fiIewith the dites of the Leg_islati\{e Reference Bureau, the
personshal comply with any corrective actiandes writien or _coucent! Sele, e echnen sBnsponton, Oke o Senes Caursel
verbal, issued by the departmemtauthorized representativeResource€onservation Service, Conservation Engineering Divisiofl antlinde
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478-3 DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORATION Trans 401.106

pendenceéivenue, SW Room 6136-S, @shington, DC 20250. The phone numberoff to the maximum extent practicable in accordamitk one of
for the division is: 202—7?0—2520, and the fax number is: 202-720-0428. TR—5§|1§e following:
availableelectronically at:
ftp://ftp.wce.nres.usda.goviwntsc/H&H/other/TR55documentation. pdf 1. Infiltrate suficient runof volume so that the post-
(2) PLAN. The department shall devel@gmd implement a constructioninfiltration volume shall be at least 60% of the pre—
written plan that includes the requirements of s(®kto (10) for  constructioninfiltration volume, based on an average annuat rain
eachtransportation facility This plan may be part of the erosiorfall. However when designing appropriaiiltration systems to
control plan. meetthis requirement, no more than 2% of the project site is
(3) TOTAL SUSPENDEDSOLIDS. Best management practicesequiredas an dective infiltration area.
shall be designed, installed and maintained to control total sus 2. Infiltrate 10% of the post—-development ruhgblume
pendedsolids carried in runbfrom the transportation facility as from the 2-year 24—-hour design storm with a type Il distribution.
follows: Separatecurve numbers for pervious and impervious surfaces
(a) For transportation facilities first constructed on or after Jashallbe used to calculate rufioblumes andot composite curve
uary 1, 2003 by design, reduce thespended solids load to thenumbersas defined in TR-55. Howevevhen designing appro
maximumextent practicable, based onarerage annual rainfall, priateinfiltration systems to meet this requirement, no more than
ascompared to no runbfnanagement controls. A reduction in2% of the project site is required as afeefive infiltration area.
total suspended solids by at least 80% meets the requirements qfy) pre-development condition shall be the same as specified
this paragraph. in sub.(4) (a)
(b) For highway reconstruction and non—highway redevelop (¢) Before infiltrating rundf; pretreatment shall be required
ment, by design, reduce to the maX|mumoextent practicable 8. 5 king lot rundfand forrunof from new road construction
total suspended solids load by at least 40%, based on an avejaQ® mmercial, industriaand institutional areas that will enter an

annuc?lralnfall, as compared to manof management controls. ;. ¢ication system. The pretreatment shall be designed to protect
A 40% or greater total suspended solids reduction shall meet fie;iration system frontlogging prior to scheduled mainte
ﬁgﬁ{ﬂ%ﬂ::) Ihg]foﬁg{ﬁjgc? c?r? bflpe;?éserﬂ?gﬁ%?ﬂ% e:;%%\/:lomanceand to protect groundwater quality in accordance with par
trial or institutional land uses and associatea roadssabditute (g). Pretreatment mayclude, but is not limited to, oil and grease
for existing residential, commercial, industrial imstitutional z?r?éranonsed|mentat|orb|of|Itratlon, filration, swales or filter

land uses. - ) . . . -
. . . . Note: To minimize potential groundwaténpacts it is desirable to infiltrate the
(c) Notwithstanding parga) and(b), if the design cannot cleanest rundf To achieve this, a design may propose greater infiltration offrunof

achievethe applicable total suspended solids reduction specifiédm low pollutant sources such as roofs, and less from higher pollutant soease
the design plan shall includz written and site—specific explana Suchas parking lots. o ) _
tion why that level of reduction is not attained and the total sus (d) The following are prohibited from meeting the require
pendedsolids load shall be reduced to thaximum extent praeti mentsof this subsection, due to the potential for groundwater con
cable. tamination:

(4) PEAK DISCHARGE. (a) By design, BMPs shall be employed 1. Areas associated with tier 1 industrial facilitidentified
to maintain or reduce the pealnof dischage rates, to the maxi in s.NR 216.21 (2) (g)including storage, loading, rooftop and
mum extent practicable, as compared to pre—development gi@rking.

conditionsfor the 2-yeaR4~hour design storm or to the 2-year 2. Storage and loading areas of tién@ustrial facilities iden
designstorm with a duration equal to the time of concentratioffied in s.NR 216.21 (2) (h)

applicableto the transportation facilityPre-developmermtondk Note: Runof from tier 2 parking and rooftop areas may require pretreatment
tions shall assumégood hydrologic conditions” for appropriate beforeinfiltration.

land covers as identified in_ TR-55or an equivalent methodology 3. Fueling and vehicle maintenance areas.

The meaning of “hydrologic sofjroup” and “rundfcurve num 4. Areas within 1000 feet upgradient or within 100 feet down
ber” are as determined in TR-55. Howewehen pre—develop gradientof karst features

ment land cover is croplandgtherthan using TR-55 values for ’

cropland,the runof curve number# Table 2 below shall be used. - Aréas with less than 3 feet separation distance from the bot
' tom of the infiltration system to the elevation of seasonal high

_ Table 2 groundwateor the top of bedrock.

Maximum Pre-Development Runoff Curve Numbers 6. Areas with rundffrom industrial, commercial and institu
for Cropland Areas tional parking lotsand roads and residential arterial roads with
Hydrologic A B c D lessthan 5feet separation distance from the bottom of the infiltra

Soil Group tion system to the elevation of seasonal high groundwatieor

top of bedrock.
Runof Curve 56 70 79 83 p - _ _

Number 7. Areas within 400 feet of a well serving a community water

Note: The curve numbers iraBle 2 represent mid-range values for soils undepystemas specified in ctNR 811 or within 100 feet of a well serv
agood hydrologic condition where conservation practices are used and are selegigda non—community or private water systenspscified in ch.
tobe protective of the resource waters. _ NR 812 for runof infiltrated from commercial, industrial and

(b) This subsection does not apply to: . institutionalland uses or regional devices for residential develop
1. A transportation facility where the change in hydrologynent.
dueto development does not increase the existing surface waterg areas where contaminants of concern. as defimedNR
elevationat any point within the downstream receiving surfacg,n 53(2) are present in the soil through which infiltration will
waterby more than 0.01 of a foot for the 2—year 24—hour storm gf . |,
for a 2-year design storm with a duration edaahe time of con '

centration. 9. Any area where the sabes not exhibit any of the follew
Note: Hydraulic models, such as HEC—2 or an equivalent methodaiegybe  INg Characteristics between the bottonttu infiltration system

usedto determine the change in surface water elevations. andseasonal high groundwater and top of bedrock:
2. A highway reconstruction site. a. At least a 3—foot soil layer with 20 percéines or greater

(5) INFILTRATION. (@) Except as providdd pars.(d) to (g), In this subdivision paragraph, “percent fines” meangtreent
BMPsshall be designed, installatid maintained to infiltrate run age of a given sample of soil, which passes through a #200 sieve.
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b. Atleast a 5—foot soil layer with 10 percent fines or greatasusceptiblewetlands include degradesietlands dominated by
In this subdivision paragraph, “percent fines” meangptiteernt invasivespecies such as reed canary grass.
age of a given sample of soil, which passes through a #200 sieve.g. For concentrated floshannels with drainage areas greater
c. Where the soil medium within the infiltration system dogkan130 acres, 10 feet.
notfilter pollutants from water at least asegtively as the soils (ag) In par(a) 1, 4. and5., determinations of the extent of the

describedn subd.9. a.orb. buffer area adjacent to wetlands shall be made on the basis of the
(e) Projects undertaken in the following areas not required sensitivity and rundfsusceptibility of the wetlanth accordance
to meet the requirements of this subsection: with the standards and criteria inNR 103.03

1. Areas where the infiltration rate of the soil is less than 0.6 (am) In this subsection, “btér area” does not include any area
inches/houmeasured at the bottom of the infiltration system. of land adjacent to any stream enclosed withpa or culvert,

2. Parking areas and access roads less than 5,000 &mlareSUCh that rundfcannot enter the enclosure at this location.
for commercial and industrial development. (b) 1. Beginning with land acquired on or after January 1, 2003

3. Areas in which a newroject is replacing existing residen for a transportation facilityno impervious surface thist part of

tial, commercial, industrial or institutional land uses or associat@gransportation facilityay be constructed within a berf area,
roads,or both. tnlessthe department determines, in consultation with the depart

... __mentof natural resources, that there is no practical alternative. If
4. Undeveloped areas of less than 5 acres located within €Xikreis no practical alternative to locating an impervious part of
ing urban sewer service areas and surrounded by existing, resigeflansportation facility withire bufer area, the transportation
tial, commercial, industrial or institutional land uses. facility may be constructed in the Eerfarea only to the extent the

5. Any area during periods when the soil at that ar@azen. department,in consultation with thedepartment of natural

6. Roads in commercial, industrial aimgtitutional land uses, resourcesdetermines is reasonably necessamg the department
andarterial residential roads. shall state in the erosion control plan or in the plan prepared under

7. Highways. sub.(2) why it is necessary to constrdbe transportation facility

within a bufer area.
(f) Where alternate uses of ruhafe employed, such as for

toilet flushing, laundryor irrigation, such alternate use shall b%re ;f'a(;];gutg?gss%c:jrtgtrlOsr(]eltgllljlts){a:isni%%n\s/terggggv\gltchm afb;:;
givenequal credit toward the infiltration volumequired by this ' .
subsection. grassesforbs, sedges and dudiyers of leaves and woodigbris,

. ) . ) . of 70% or greater shall be established and maintained in the area
(9) 1. Infiltration systems designed in accordance with thifatis the width of the biiér area, or the greatest width practical,
subsectiorshall,to the extent technically and economically feasignd throughout the length of the lberf area in which the trans
ble, minimize the levebf pollutants infiltrating to groundwater portationfacility is located. The adequate sod or self-sustaining
andshall maintain compliance with the preventive action lahit yegetativecover required under this subdivisishall be siff-
a point of standards application as determined undéiRii4Q  cientto provide for bank stabiliymaintenance of fish habitat and
However,if specific information indicates that complianeéh  filtering of pollutants from upslope overland flow areas under
apreventive action limit is not achievable at that location, then thReetflow conditions. Non-vegetative materials, such as rock
infiltration system may not be installedsivall be modified to pre  riprap, may be employed on the bank as necessary to prenent
ventinfiltration to the maximum extent practicable. sionsuch as on steep slop@swhere high-velocity flows occur
2. Notwithstanding subd.., the dischage from BMPs shall _ Note: Vegetative cover may be measured utitegiine transect method deﬁcrib_ed
remainbelow theenforcement standard at the point of standargii™ Bec e 2ing the LinaasecMothoc Seading of no. aggresave vege
application, as determined under bR 14Q tative cover is recommended in thefeufareas. ¥getation that is flood and drought
(6) BUFFERAREAS. (a) In this subsection, “tef area” means tolerantand that has an extensive root s.ystem is preferab!e. .
anarea of land that commences at the ordinary high-water mark 3. Best management practices such as filter strips, semles
of lakes, streams and rivers, or at the delineated boundary-of Wegt detention basins, that are designed to control pollutants from
lands,and that is the greatest of the following applicable width§on—pointsources may be located in thefeufarea.
asmeasurednorizontally from the ordinary high—water mark or 4. This subsection does not apply to:
delineatedvetland boundary: a. Areas in which a new project, other than a highvisy
1. For outstanding resource waters and exceptional resouréglacingexisting residential, commercial, industrial or institu
waters,and for wetlands in areas of special natural resource inté@nal land uses.
estas specified in S\NR 103.04 75 feet. b. Transportation facilities that cross or access surface waters,
2. For perennial and intermittent streams identified on stichas boat landings, bridges and culverts.
United States geological survey 7.5—-minute series topographic c. Transportation facilities frorwvhich runof does not enter
map,or a county soil survey map, whichever is more current, B0e surface waterexcept to the extent that vegetative ground
feet. coveris necessary to maintain bank stahility
3. For lakes, 50 feet. (7) FUELING AND VEHICLE MAINTENANCE AREAS. Fuelingand
4. For highly susceptible wetlands, 50 feet. Highugcepti vehiclemaintenance areas shall, to theximum extent practiea
ble wetlandsinclude the following types: fens, sedge meadow§l€, have BMPs designednstalled and maintained to reduce
bogs,low prairies, conifer swamps, shrub swamps, other forestegtroleumwithin runof, such that the runbthat enters waters of
wetlands fresh wet meadows, shallow marshes, deep maasides the State contains no visible petroleum sheen.
seasonallylooded basinsWetland boundary delineation shall be (8) LOCATION AND REGIONAL TREATMENT EXCLUSION. (@)
made in accordance withiR 103.08 (1m) This paragraph does BMPsmay be located on a project site, drabprojectsite as part
not apply to wetlandshat have been completely filled in accordof a regional storm water device, practice or system.
ance with all applicable state and federal regulations. Therbuf (b) Runof within a non—navigable surface water that flows
areafor wetlands that have been partially filled in accordance withto a BMP such as a wetetention pond, is not required to meet
all applicable state and federal regulations shall be meafsaned the performance standards of this section. Permanent BMPs may
the wetland boundary delineation after fill has been placed. belocated in non—-navigable surface waters.
5. For less susceptible wetlands, 10 percent of the averaggc) Except as provided in pgd), post—construction runbf
wetlandwidth, but no less than 10 feet nor more than 30 feet. Léssm a transportation facility first constructedter January 1,
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2003 shall meethe requirements of this section before enteringatersof the state as compared to no storm water management
anavigable surface water controls.

(d) Post—construction runfofrom any development within a  (2) The department shall inform and educappropriate
navigablesurface water that flows intoBMP is not required to departmentstaf and any transportation facility maintenance
meetthe requirements of this section if all of the following applyauthority contractedy the department of transportation to main

1. The BMP was constructed prior to January 1, 2003tend tain transportatiorfacilities described in sulfl) (intro.)regard

BMP either received a permit issued underaf).Stats., or the ing nutrient, pesticide, salt and other deicingterial and vehicle
BMP did not require a ct80, Stats., permit. maintenancemanagement activities in ord&y prevent rundf

2. The BMP isdesigned to treat rurfdfom upland develop Pllution o;wgters of the state.
mentthat is constructed after the BMP was constructed. History: CR 02-081cr. Register December 2002 No. 5@f. 1-1-03.

__(e) The dischage of runof from a BME such as wet deten Trans 401.11 Enforcement. The project engineer shall
tion pond, is subject to this chapter _ _ enforcethis chapterexcept that for utility facility projects a repre
(9) TimiNG. The BMPs required under this section shall beentativeof the department shall enforce this chapiétisauthor
installedbefore the project site hasdegone final stabilization. ity shall include orderinghe suspension of work on a project,
(10) SwaLE TREATMENT. (a) Except as provided in péb), includingwork at the project site or at any selected sites, for the
transportatiorfacilities that use swales for rufigbnveyance and periodof time considered necessary in the interest of pabfiety
pollutantremoval satisfy all of the requirements of this secifon, or convenience, or for the period of time considered necessary due
the swales are designed to the maximum extent practicable totddhe failure of a contractor or utility person to comply vétty
all of the following: of the requirements of this chaptiercluding the failure of a prime
1. Be vegetated. Howevavhere appropriate, non-vegeta contractoror utility person to implemenwithin the prescribed
tive measures may be employed to prevent erasiqmovide for time period a corrective action ordered undefrans 401.105
runoff treatment, such as rock riprap stabilization or check danf¥? inspectoy by written order delivered to the prime contractor

Note: Itis preferred that tall and dense vegetation be maintained within the swakby written or verbal order_ delivereq toa util!ty person, may-tem
dueto its greater ééctiveness at enhancing rufpbllutant removal. poranly suspend work until the project engineer or appropriate

2. Carryrunof through a swale for 200 feet or more in lengtliepartmentepresentative is notified and decides all questibns
thatis designed with a flow velocity no greater than 1.5 pegt issue.
secondbased on a 2-year 24—hour design storm or on a 2-yedtistory: Cr. Registey Octobey 1994,No. 466 eff. 11-1-94;,CR 02-081 am.
designstorm with a duration equal to the time of concentratioffegisterbecember 2002 No. 56ef. 1-1-03.
If a swaleof 200 feet in length cannot be designed with a flow - - .
velocity of 1.5 feet per second or less, the flow velocity shall bﬁ)Tlrr?rt]ﬁis igitt)zn Liability for prohibited discharge.

reducedto the maximum extent practicable. .
Note: The swale design may include check dams to slowfrfloafs and improve (a) “Contract documents” means the written agreement
poltltutan_td r‘éevrg?l\(/slt)rmr;srﬁgtalggg g%%"ﬂgf gy)irg?cintwi?ﬁ?ﬁgggsresnsrtéch a:g rﬁtérnbt Sag?tb_etweenthe departmerdind the prime contractor that sets forth
gﬁb(saggtlionHoweverpa Iimit%d amount of structpu>r/al measures Is.";in:h gswcurb and gutfer obllge}tlons of the parties to the contract, including the invita
may be allowed as necessary to account for other concerns such as human safdt@Brfor bids, proposal, contract form and contract bond, standard
resourceprotection. specificationssupplemental specifications, interim supplemental
(b) Notwithstanding pafta), the department shall consult withspecifications, special provisions, addenda, general plans,
the department of natural resourcéiaison to the department of detailedplans, erosion control plan, ECliticeto proceed, per
transportation to determine whether otpesvisionsof this see  mitsissued by the department, and any contract change orders and
tion are necessary to achieve water quality standards. This pagreementsequired tocomplete the construction of the work in
graph appliesnly to a transportation facility that has an averagen acceptable mannencluding authorize@xtensions and ero
daily traffic of 2,500 or more, and from which the initial surfacesion control orders.

water of the state that runbfrom the transportation facility  (b) “Progress schedule” means the schedule that establishes

directly enters is any of the following: completiondates for activities required in the contract documents,
1. An outstanding resource water andinterim completion dates, including revisions and updates to
2. An exceptional resource water thatschedule.

3. Waters listed in section 303(d) of the federal Cleatetv  (2) Exceptas provided in sulf3), activity necessitated by a

Act, 33 USC 1344as amended, that are identified as impaired Ryohibiteddischage from a project or selected site shall be-con
whole or in part, due to nonpoint source impacts. sidereda department—directed revision to the contract and the

4. \Waters for which tayeted performance standards are prdi€Partmenshall pay all costs associated witfe dischage in
mulgatedunder SNR 151.004 accordancevith contract documents.

History: CR 02-081cr. Register December 2002 No. 5@f. 1-1-03. (3) (a) The prime contractor shall pay all costs associattd
aprohibited dischaye from a project site or selected site if any of
Trans 401.107 Developed urban area performance the following apply:
standard. (1) The department shall develop and implementa 1. The prime contractor was riatcompliance with the cen
stormwater management plan to control pollutants from tranfact documents at the time of the prohibited disgeaand the
portationfacilities that are owned and operabsdthe department failure to comply was a substantial contributing factor in causing,
andlocated withinmunicipalities regulated under subttof ch.  fajling to prevent,or worsening the dischge. An inspection
NR 216 The plan shall do thellowing to the maximum extent report prepared under sTrans 401.10that identifies non—
practicable: compliancewith the ECIP is natonsidered non-compliance with
(a) Beginning not later than March 10, 2008, implement @ ECIP unless an erosion control order is issued undeass
stormwater management plan that is designed to attain at lead4a.105and thechanges or corrections required by the erosion
20% reduction intotal suspended solids in rufdhat enters controlorder have not been satisfactorily completed.
watersof the state as compared to no storm water management2. The performance under the contract documents has fallen
controls. behindthe progress schedule and the prime contractor has Rot sub
(b) Beginning not later than March 10, 2013, implement mitted to the project engineerrevised progress schedule within
stormwater management plan that is designed to attain at leaStadays after receiving a writtemquest from the project engineer
40% reduction intotal suspended solids in ruhdhat enters to revisethe progress schedule. This subdivision applies only if
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thefailure to comply with the progress schedule was a substantiatents.
contributingfactor in causing, failing to prevemt; worsening the b. Dischages occurringrom any portion of work for which

discharge. the department has granted partial acceptance as provided in the
(b) 1. This subsection does not apply to any of the followingontract documents.

prohibitgddischages: . . 2. This section does not apply to prohibited disgkarfrom
a. Dischages occurring after the projetas been completed a utility facility project.

andaccepted as final in the manner prescribed in the contract dogiistory: CR 02-081cr. Register December 2002 No. 5@4. 1-1-03.
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